

No. 16-6370

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES,

Plaintiff- Appellee,

v.

CHRISTINA CARMAN,

Defendant-Appellant

On Appeal from United States District Court for the Eastern District of Kentucky,
No. 14-cr-20-DLB

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT, CHRISTINA
CARMAN, SEEKING REVERSAL**

Steven D. Jaeger, Esq.
The Jaeger Firm, PLLC
23 Erlanger Road
Erlanger, Kentucky 41018
(859) 342-4500

Candace Crouse, Esq.
NACDL Amicus Committee Sixth Circuit Vice-Chair
Pinales, Stachler, Young, Burrell, & Crouse Co. LPA
455 Delta Avenue, Suite 105
Cincinnati, Ohio 45226
(513) 252-2732

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*, National Association of Criminal
Defense Lawyers

TABLE OF CONTENTS	Page
CORPOARATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv-vii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Introduction.....	3
II. Allowing Ms. Carman’s conviction to stand would expand the scope of the Federal mail fraud statute beyond its textual and purposeful limits.....	4
III. The conviction in this case would allow for the Rule of Lenity to be violated.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014)	6
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12, 18 (2000)	11
<i>Emery v. Am. Gen. Fin., Inc.</i> , 71 F.3d 1343, 1346 (7th Cir.1995)	5, 8
<i>Hemi Group, LLC v. City of New York</i> , 130 S. Ct. 983 (2010)	9, 10
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419, 427 (1985)	11
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350, 360 (1987).....	11
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1, 16 (1999)	9
<i>Reynolds v. East Dyer Development Co.</i> , 882 F.2d 1249, 1252 (7th Cir.1989)	8
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336, 350 (1971).....	6
<i>United States v. Biesiadecki</i> , 933 F.2d 539, 542–43 (7th Cir.1991)	8
<i>United States v. DeFiore</i> , 720 F.2d 757, 760-61 (2d Cir.1983)	11
<i>United States v. Dial</i> , 757 F.2d 163, 170 (7th Cir.1985).....	5
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 536 F.2d 1388, 1400 (2nd Cir.1976)	4
<i>United States v. Dotterweich</i> , 320 U.S. 277, 284 (1943).....	3
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 458 F.2d 875, 880 (5th Cir.1972).....	8
<i>United States v. Frost</i> , 125 F.3d 346, 361 (6th Cir.1997)	9
<i>United States v. Jamieson</i> , 427 F.3d 394, 415 (6th Cir.2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 547 U.S. 1218 (2006).....	9
<i>United States v. Louderman</i> , 576 F.2d 1383, 1388 (9th Cir.1978)	7

United States v. McNeive, 536 F. 2d 1245, 1252 (8th Cir.1976)..... 5, 7, 8

United States v. Melvin, 544 F.2d 767, 778 (5th Cir.1977)..... 11

Yates v. United States, 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015)..... 7, 11

Rules

Rule 29 2

Rule 29(c)(5) 1

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 377 2, 10

18 U.S.C. § 1519 7

18 U.S.C. § 229(a)(1) 6

18 U.S.C. § 376 2

18 U.S.C. § 376(a)(1) 2

18 U.S.C. §1341 2, 8

Securities Exchange Act Section 14 4

Other Authorities

Brian W. Walsh and Benjamin P. Keane, *Overcriminalization and the Constitution*, Heritage Foundation Legal Memorandum No. 64, April 13, 2011 6

Brian W. Walsh and Tiffany M. Joslyn, *Without Intent: How Congress Is Eroding the Criminal Intent Requirement in Federal Law*, co-published by The Heritage Foundation and National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers, April 2010 6

Douglas Husak, *Overcriminalization: The Limits of the Criminal Law* 3 (2007) 3

John C. Coffee, Jr., *Hush!: The Criminal Status of Confidential Information After McNally and Carpenter and the Enduring Problem of Overcriminalization*, 26 AM. CRIM. L. REV. 121 (1988)..... 5

Gregory Howard Williams, *Good Government by Prosecutorial Decree: The Use and Abuse of Mail Fraud*, 32 ARIZ. L. REV. 137 (1990) 5

<http://www.heritage.org/research/factsheets/2011/04/overcriminalization-on-an-explosion-of-federal-criminal-law>..... 3

<http://www.heritage.org/research/factsheets/2011/04/overcriminalization-on-an-explosion-of-federal-criminal-law> 3

<http://rightoncrime.com/category/priority-issues/overcriminalization/> 3

The Heritage Foundation, at <http://www.heritage.org/issues/legal/overcriminalization> 3

The Heritage Foundation, *USA vs YOU: The Flood of Criminal Laws Threatening Your Liberty*, co-published with the American Center for Law and Justice, American Civil Liberties Union, American Legislative Exchange Council, Families Against Mandatory Minimums, Justice Fellowship, National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers, and Right on Crime, 2013..... 6

Jed S. Rakoff, *The Federal Mail Fraud Statute (Part I)*, 18 DUQ. L. REV. 771, 771 (1980)..... 5

John G. Malcolm, *The Pressing Need for Mens Rea Reform*, Heritage Foundation Legal Memorandum No. 160, September 1, 2015 6

Kristin Kate Orr, *Fencing in the Frontier: A look into the Limits of Mail Fraud*, 95 Ky. L.J. 789, 793 (2007)..... 12

Michael B. Mukasey and Paul J. Larkin, Jr., <i>The Perils of Overcriminalization</i> , Heritage Foundation Legal Memorandum No. 146, February 12, 2015	6
Paul Rosenzweig, <i>Ignorance of the Law Is No Excuse, But It Is Reality</i> , Heritage Foundation Backgrounder No. 2812, June 17, 2013	6
Peter Henning, <i>Maybe It Should Just Be called Federal Fraud: The Changing Nature of the Mail Fraud Statute</i> , 26 B.C. L. REV. 435 (1995)	5
Stephen F. Smith, <i>A Judicial Cure for the Disease of Overcriminalization</i> , Heritage Foundation Legal Memorandum No. 135, August 21, 2014	6
Stephen F. Smith, <i>Overcoming Overcriminalization</i> , 102 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 537 (2013)	6
